
Service Director – Legal, Governance and
Commissioning
Julie Muscroft

The Democracy Service

Civic Centre 3

High Street

Huddersfield

HD1 2TG

Tel: 01484 221000 

Please ask for: David Gearing

Email: david.gearing@kirklees.gov.uk

Thursday 11 October 2018

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member

Kirklees Schools Forum

The Kirklees Schools Forum will meet in the  at 10.00 am on Friday 19 
October 2018.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details.

Julie Muscroft
Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



The Kirklees Schools Forum members are:-

School members:
Julie Helm, Nursery Schools
Lynn Hill, Primary Schools
Diana Wilson, Primary Schools
Marcus Newby, Primary Schools
Claire Minogue, Primary Schools
Jenny Shore, Primary Schools
Loz Wilson, Secondary Schools
Ian Ellam, Secondary Schools
Anne Lawton, Maintained Special Schools
Martin Ridge, Pupil Referral Units (Vice chair)
Michelle Lee, Academies (Chair)
Catherine Jubbs (Academy)
Sarah Wilson, Special Academies
Paul Davies, School Governor Rep
Kirsty Joslin (Academy)

Non-school members
Gillian Collins, ATL
Hazel Danson, NUT
Paula Wescott, NAS/UWT

Supporting LA officers in attendance:
David Gearing, Financial Delegation Manager & Minute Clerk



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages

1:  Apologies for absence

2:  Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 29th June 2018 1 - 6

3:  Matters arising from the  29th June 2018

 Proportionate representation / Forum membership update
 High Needs Review update
 Absence Insurance Scheme deficit recovery

7 - 10

4:  Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board 
(standing item)

5:  Scoping of decisions to be made for 2019-20 School 
funding round

 Provision of growth funds in Schools Block
 New Cash Floor factor
 Permission to transfer up to 0.5% out of the Schools Block
 Min Funding Guarantee to set
 Maintained Schools de-delegation
 Budget arrangements within the Central Schools Services 

Block

11 - 14

6:  Teachers' pay award September 2018

7:  Any other business

8:  Confirm minutes

9:  Date and time of next meeting

Friday 30th November 2018, 10:00am at Tolson Museum.





st

Present:  
Nursery School Heads (1)

Claire Minogue, Marcus Newby, Jenny Shore, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5)
High School Heads (2)

Anne Lawton Special School Heads (1)
Sarah Wilson Special Academy Heads (1)
Catherine Jubbs, Michelle Lee [Chair] Academy Heads (3)
Martin Ridge Pupil Referral Units (1)
Paul Davies Kirklees Governors (1)
Hazel Danson (NEU – NUT section), Paula Wescott (NASUWT)    Non-school members (5)
David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); [Minute Clerk]
Martin Wilby (Acting Deputy Asst Director – LA Statutory Duties 

Officers in Support

Observers

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies had been received from Gillian Collins (NEU – ATL section), Ian Ellam (Secondary 
Heads) and Loz Wilson (Secondary Heads). Today would have marked the last Forum 
meeting for both Ian Ellam and Loz Wilson. The thanks of the Forum go to both for their 
sterling service to the Forum and best wishes to both for their next steps. 

2. Minutes of the Schools Forum Public meeting held on 23rd March 2018

The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting. 

3. Matters arising from the Schools Forum Public meeting 23rd March

3.1 Forum membership update  [minute 3.1 of the 23rd March meeting] 

The ballot process to elect a third mainstream academy representative to the Forum resulted 
in the selection of Kyrstie Joslin, head teacher of Boothroyd Primary Academy to the position. 
Mainstream academy representation does not have to be proportionate to the primary and 
secondary academy sectors. The three mainstream academy slots on Kirklees Schools 
Forum are now filled by the head teachers of three primary academies. The three 
representatives have a duty to represent the whole mainstream academy sector. 

Overall Forum membership proportions will be reviewed again for the start of the new 
academic year using the latest available spread of pupil numbers amongst the constituent 
groups. There will be a need to secure new representation from the maintained secondary 
school sector because the two current reps are both moving on to other things at the end of 
this school term. One expression of interest has already been received.

3.2 Schools Budget Shares Summary 2018-19 [minute 5 of 23rd March]

An incomplete version of the 2018-19 Budget Shares summary was provided for the last 
meeting. This has now been finished off and a complete version had been made available 
amongst today’s agenda papers. The information missing from the version considered on 

THE KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM 
meeting held on Friday 29th June 2018 

10:00am at the Tolson Museum,Huddersfield

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



23rd March related to early years funding figures for a handful of primary academies and 
details of the budget allocations to the three pupil referral units.

3.3 High Needs Review: Draft Action Plan [minute 7 of 23rd March]

The final version of the action plan arising from the recent High Needs Strategic Review 
process is still being worked upon. The latest available draft of the action plan (version 8) had 
been included amongst today’s agenda papers for information. Forum has previously made a 
request that the plan should include, at appropriate points, a note of where the cost 
responsibilities lie for actions to be taken, eg with the Council, the High Needs funding block, 
Schools etc. This is not reflected in the action plan as yet.

4. Feedback from the Learning Summit / Strategy Day

It was reported that the Learning Strategy Day went very well with very positive feedback 
received. The session on High Needs issues had proven to be particularly useful and 
comments made will help officers refine a couple of aspects of the High Needs action plan. 
Firstly, transition protocols for when high needs children move schools. Work will begin on 
this over the Summer and further input from interested school staff will be sought next term. 
The other strand relates to the need for workforce development to be better able to deal with 
high needs issues. The need to include a focus upon how staff can better engage with 
parents came out of the session.

5. Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board (standing item)

The Education Services Committee continues to work through a range of services trading 
with schools. The process is helping to increase understanding of each service and helping 
individual services too to focus on how to improve their offer to schools in future. Specific 
actions are in the process of being pulled together once mutually agreed.

Summary notes from the Partnership Board and its two sub-committees are now placed on 
the Heads Up site. It was agreed that these notes should be included with Schools Forum 
agenda papers in future as a better way of providing update information. 

6. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn 2017-18

 Closedown Summary

The 2017-18 DSG outturn summary position was considered.

On the bottom-line of the 2017-18 DSG account is an overspend of £3,994,600. In terms of 
the component funding blocks of the DSG this break down as follows: -

High Needs funding block £4,656,500 over
Early Years funding block         - (£  741,500) under
Schools funding block £    79,600 over
Total £3,994,600

The main pressure within the DSG is clearly falling on the High Needs block. There has been 
an increasing amount of focus from the centre of the Council on the growing imbalance within 
the account. The High Needs Strategic Review work has helped to set out the context for 
how the pressures have built up and will continue to do so as well as drawing up an action 

Page 2



plan with a view to return the system to a balanced position. That aim would not be helped by 
simply rolling forward £4.66m of deficit into the 2018-19 High Needs account. Although the 
Council’s own financial position continues to be extremely challenging, its own 2017-18 
outturn position was ahead of the (considerably reduced) target budget figure. The Council is 
therefore in a position to step in and deal with the £4.66m deficit at the close of 2017-18. 
Although High Needs pressures continue to build, the 2018-19 High Needs account will at 
least open having no inherited debt to address. This outcome has only been possible thanks 
to some unexpected one-off ‘windfall’ savings during last year. It is unlikely that the Council, 
with further savings to achieve during 2018-19, will be able to step in and help again in a 
year’s time. It is imperative that the High Needs strategic action planning maps out the path 
to a more stable High Needs position over the coming years. The Forum wished to record its 
thanks to the Council for the action it has taken to deal with the 2017-18 High Needs deficit.
  
Given that the 2017-18 High Needs deficit has been dealt with, the focus of the meeting 
today needed to turn to the remaining (net) balance of £661,900 of unspent monies.

 Contingency / Reorganisation pressures

Aside from the High Needs account pressures referenced above, it is anticipated that the 
need to support a number of schools and academies which are undergoing some form of 
reorganisation will cause further pressure during 2018-19. For some time now a reducing 
reorganisation reserve (within the Schools Contingency account) has been rolling forward 
within the DSG to absorb annual overspends against the recurrent School Reorganisation 
budget of £292,000. The opening 2017-18 balance of this reserve stood at £1.27m but 
£912,900 of this was committed during that year, leaving a closing balance of just £355,900. 

Looking ahead to the reorganisation-related commitments that need to be honoured during 
2018-19, it is certain that the recurrent Reorganisation budget of £292,000 will be exceeded. 
These commitments include the provision of diseconomy support funding to new primary 
schools growing year group by year group, support for schools asked to increase their 
Planned Admission level to address excess demand for places in their locality and some 
further transitional support in respect of lump sum payments affected by reorganisation. 
Given the cost of these interventions, the Reorganisation account would be officers’ preferred 
destination for any identified spare resources to be rolled forward. 

 The Early Years account

A briefing note was circulated. This account has contained a reserve element of funding 
which harks back to an historic allocation of funding called the two year-old trajectory grant, 
which was all about establishing nursery and childcare places for disadvantaged younger 
children. In Kirklees the places were created at a cost well within the funding provided in 
support. The reserve has been reducing over time as funds have been transferred out over 
the last few years to relieve evident pressures in other parts of the DSG. The underspend in 
the Early Years account at closedown 2017-18 is -(£741,500) and probably represents the 
last opportunity to deploy spare monies to help with pressures elsewhere. 

The paper proceeded to set out a number of issues for which it would seem prudent to retain 
a modest proportion of the total sum as contingent provision during 2018-19: -

i) Retain funds for potential clawback for lower numbers coming through £50,000
ii) Contingent provision re deprivation supplements to the 30hrs cohort £60,000
iii) To support a small number of 2 year olds  subject to child protection £13,000

Page 3



iv) Early Years SEND provision for eligible two year olds £125,000

Total carry forward proposed to the 2018-19 Early Years account: £248,000 

The remainder of the Early Years balance is therefore available to be used for other 
purposes. [There is a discrepancy to resolve between the Early Years Service’s view of the 
17-18 outturn figure of a £697k underspend and the Finance Service view of £741.5k. This 
should prove to be a simple enough matter to resolve].

 Ongoing issues in the DSG – absence insurance, maternity, trade union 
facilities time

There are a few budgets within the DSG which have overspent in 2017-18 (and also in 
previous years) which merit further consideration going forward, particularly given the 
likelihood that there will be little by way of compensating underspends within other DSG 
budgets from this point on…

Absence insurance

The insurance schemes overspent on the bottom line by £77,900 during 2017-18. It is 
proposed to roll this amount forward as a debit against the 2018-19 absence insurance 
account. Then, to avoid creating further pressure within the account, take steps to redeem 
the sum. This could be achieved by recharging the amount across all schools taking part in 
the absence insurance arrangements in 2017-18. In the past, when the schemes have been 
in profit, a dividend-style payment has been paid out to member schools. It would make 
sense to make a similar adjustment to member schools when the scheme has a deficit to 
address. Another approach that could be taken is to look to reduce the daily payment rates in 
2018-19 by an amount sufficient to save £78k. This would be problematic if the pattern of 
schools buying the insurance had altered since 2017-18 when the deficit occurred. The 
meeting favoured the recovery of the debt from 2017-18 member schools.

Maternity, paternity and adoptive leave    

The maternity pot was overspent by £545k at the close of 2017-18, a very similar total to that 
showing at the close of 2016-17. This level of overspend clearly cannot be sustained  so 
something need
[...]
ngency – provide a Reorganisation reserve for 2018-19 £491,800
(Within this there may need to be a contribution to the Pupil Growth Fund to the pre-
opening budget provided in 2018-19 to the new Brambles Primary).

7. Any other business

No other business was raised.

8. Date and time of next meeting 

Friday 19th October 2018 Venue: Tolson Museum Start: 10:00am

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAINTAINED PRIMARY

3045 All Hallows CE(VA) Primary 119 119
2043 Ashbrow Primary 401 401
3320 Batley Parish CE(VA) JI&N 209 209
3046 Battyeford CE(C) Primary 430 430
2004 Berry Brow I&N 172 172
2006 Birkby I&N 432 432
2041 Birkby Junior 533 533
3048 Birkenshaw CE(C) Primary 423 423
3021 Brockholes CE(VC) J&I 210 210
3009 Bywell CE(VC) Junior 364 364
2061 Carlinghow Princess Royal JI&N 327 327
2005 Carlton J&I 213 213
2069 Clough Head J&I 91 91
2152 Crossley Fields J&I 610 610
2038 Crow Lane Primary & Foundation Stage 208 208
3041 Crowlees CE(VC) J&I 424 424
3325 Cumberworth CE(VA) First 122 122
2157 Dalton JI&N 460 460
3326 Denby CE(VA) First 69 69
2139 Denby Dale First & Nursery 156 156
2013 Earlsheaton Infant 119 119
3032 East Bierley CE(VC) Primary 211 211
2007 Eastborough JI&N 205 205
2081 Emley First 145 145
3036 Farnley Tyas CE(VC) First 53 53
2062 Field Lane JI&N 212 212
2056 Fixby J&I 304 304
3022 Flockton CE(VC) First 85 85
2151 Golcar JI&N 424 424
2099 Gomersal Primary 421 421
3332 Gomersal St Mary's CE(VC) Primary 211 211
2096 Grange Moor Primary 102 102
2086 Hade Edge J&I 78 78
3014 Hanging Heaton CE(VC) J&I 138 138
2100 Hartshead J&I 89 89
3010 Headfield CE(VC) Junior 614 614
3037 Headlands CE(VC) JI&N 417 417
2154 Heckmondwike Primary 422 422
2087 Hepworth J&I 107 107
2134 High Bank J I & N 134 134
3023 Highburton CE(C) First 175 175
2102 Hightown JI&N 202 202
3411 Hillside Primary 310 310
2088 Hinchliffe Mill J&I 101 101
2089 Holme J&I 35 35
2085 Holmfirth JI&N 212 212
3336 Holy Spirit Catholic Primary 211 211
2050 Honley CE(VC) J I&N 441 441
[...]
Y/SECONDARY,
MAINTAINED/ACADEMY PROPORTIONATE REPRESENTATION FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19

DfE No School Maintained Maintained Academy Academy Total
Primary Secondary Primary Secondary pupils
pupils pupils pupils pupils [Yr R-Yr 11]

Page 9



2018 Marsden Junior 203 203
2022 Millbridge JI&N 315 315
2031 Orchard Primary Academy 291 291
2012 Overthorpe C of E Academy 254 254
3327 Scissett CE(VA) Academy 182 182
2094 Shelley First 206 206
2082 Skelmanthorpe Academy 137 137
3328 St Aidan's CE(VA) Academy 179 179
2030 The John Curwen Co-operative Primary 327 327
2026 Thornhill J&I 361 361

SECONDARY ACADEMIES

4048 Batley Girls' High - Visual Arts College 1032 1032
4045 BBG Academy 875 875
5400 Castle Hall Academy 859 859
4004 Colne Valley High 1173 1173
5401 Heckmondwike Grammar 934 934
4000 King James's School 905 905
4002 Manor Croft Academy 636 636
4021 Moor End Academy 948 948
4013 Salendine Nook High 1335 1335
4049 Shelley College 1048 1048
4800 St John Fisher Catholic Vol Academy 984 984
4040 The Mirfield Free Grammar 1151 1151
4060 Thornhill Community Academy 877 877
4005 Upper Batley High 622 622

MIDDLE ACADEMIES

4054 Kirkburton Middle 167 335 502
4041 Scissett Middle 202 380 582

ALL-THROUGH ACADEMIES

6012 Batley Grammar School 206 615 821

TOTALS: 31,786 9,262 6,575 14,709 62,332
PROPORTIONS OF THE TOTAL: 50.99% 14.86% 10.55% 23.60% 100.00%

5 2 1 2 10

May-17 32,262 9,056 5,992 14,232 61,542
52.42% 14.72% 9.74% 23.13% 100.00%

5 2 1 2 10

May-16 33,052 10,022 4,394 13,245 60,713
54.44% 16.51% 7.24% 21.82% 100.00%

5 2 1 2 10

MAY 2018 PUPIL CENSUS: FOR CALCULATION OF SCHOOLS FORUM PRIMARY/SECONDARY,
MAINTAINED/ACADEMY PROPORTIONATE REPRESENTATION FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19

DfE No School Maintained Maintained Academy Academy Total
Primary Secondary Primary Secondary pupils
pupils pupils pupils pupils [Yr R-Yr 11]

Page 10



CENTRAL BUDGETS WITHIN THE SCHOOLS BLOCK AND THE CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK
Proposed

2018-19 2019-20
Budget Budget

£ £
CENTRAL SCHO
[...]
ew Arrivals The International New Arrivals Service supports the integation into schools of children arriving from all over the world.
Support is targeted for children having little or no English but not for those children joining schools where established
communities exist and support systems are already in place. The Service employs curriculum support assistants and a family
liaison worker who have East European language competency. Support is allocated following referrals from the Single Point
of Referral Panel. Courses on meeting the needs of INA children are offered and school-to-school support for schools taking
children from a particular language background for the first time is brokered from other schools more used to dealing with
children from that background.

-£1.58 £50,400 -£1.98 £18,400

[Academies can purchase]

School Improvement Commissioning The fund is used to support improvement interventions in schools - includes financial support (where appropriate) for the
cost of implementing school action plans, brokering school-to-school support by meeting the cost of release of staff from
other schools to work with the school in need of support. This funding is spent directly for the benefit of schools and not on
Local Authority Statutory Duties. 

-£4.50 £143,500 -£12.01 £111,500

[Academies can participate]

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 29th June 2018
	3 Matters arising from the  29th June 2018
	5 Scoping of decisions to be made for 2019-20 School funding round
	6. Dedelegation 1920 Review briefing paper




Minutes of the meeting


1

Contact Officer: David Gearing 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL

KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM

Friday 19th October 2018

Nursery School Heads (1)
Claire Minogue, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5)

High School Heads (2)
Anne Lawton Special School Heads (1)
Sarah Wilson Special Academy Heads (1)
Michelle Lee [Chair] Academy Heads (3)
Martin Ridge Pupil Referral Units (1)

Kirklees Governors (1)
Gillian Collins (NEU – ATL section), Paula Wescott 
(NASUWT)    

Non-school members (5)

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); 
[Minute Clerk]
Natalie McSheffrey (Schools & Settings 
Relationship Manager)
Jo-Anne Sanders (Service Director – Learning & 
Early Support)
Martin Wilby (Acting Deputy Asst Director – LA 
Statutory Duties)

Officers in Support

Observers

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies had been received from Hazel Danson (NEU – NUT section), Paul Davies 
(Kirklees Governors), Marcus Newby (Primary Heads) and Jenny Shore (Primary 
Heads).

2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 29th June 2018
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting.

3 Matters arising from the  29th June 2018
3.1 Proportionate Representation 2018/19 and Forum membership update 
[minute 3.1 of the 29th June meeting] 

Proportionate representation

The Forum has ten membership positions from the mainstream primary and 
secondary school sectors. The number of representatives from the maintained 
primary, maintained secondary and mainstream academy sectors are determined 
from an annual check from the May pupil census of the total number of pupils 
(Reception to Year 11) in each of the sectors at that point. The table below shows 
the relevant numbers and proportions used to inform Forum membership for the 
academic year ahead.



Kirklees Schools Forum -  19 October 2018

2

Maintained 
Primary pupils

Maintained 
Secondary pupils

Primary 
Academy 

pupils

Secondary 
Academy pupils

Totals

31,786 9,262 6,575 14,709 62,332
50.99% 14.86% 10.55% 23.60% 100.00%
5 reps 2 reps 1 rep 2 reps 10

  
The above numbers have not changed significantly enough from a year ago to alter 
the sectoral proportions which have applied for the last two years. It was pointed out 
that the maintained secondary proportion has exhibited an increase in comparison 
to last year.

Membership update

Maintained Primary – potential vacancy due to a period of secondment. The next 
Kirklees Primary Heads meeting takes place on 13th November when the question 
of representation will be considered.

Maintained Secondary – the last Kirklees High School Heads (KHSH) meeting 
effectively ran out of time to decide upon the issue of representation. There is, 
however, an officer meeting next Friday with the KHSH Chair and vice Chair at 
which it is hoped that two new Forum representatives can be confirmed.

There was some discussion at the KHSH meeting about the lack of a Secondary 
academy representative to the Forum. Clearly this situation has arisen, in the main, 
due to the absence of anyone from that sector putting themselves forward for the 
ballot that took place over the summer. However, the fact that there are more 
primary academies than secondary academies in Kirklees also weighs against the 
secondary academy sector. It would be helpful if the Schools Forum regulations 
included a statement about the need for academy representation to be proportionate 
to the two sectors as is the requirement for maintained school representation.

3.2 High Needs Review update [minute 3.3 of 29th June] [Mandy Cameron, Head 
of Service – Education Safeguarding and Inclusion, attended the meeting for this 
item].

Mandy Cameron provided a verbal update about the next steps in the High Needs 
action plan following the recent workshop event at the John Smith’s Stadium.

 Various work-streams have been created and are in the process of being 
time-lined.

 It is intended that work on funding levels be pulled together into proposals by 
the end of this term.

 There will be meetings held with individual special schools over November 
and December to refresh the earlier Core/Core Plus work in the light of 
further development of the high needs continuum. Schools with the same 
specialism will be seen together. 

 There is also a need to map ASD and SEMH difficulties across all of our 
special schools.



Kirklees Schools Forum -  19 October 2018

3

 The assessment of costs within the Special sector must be balanced against 
the need for specialist places.

 For mainstream schools there is a need to determine how to increase the 
capacity of schools to cope with children with complex needs. Partly this is 
related to delivering appropriate levels of funding, but also workforce 
development is a key driver to ensuring schools can meet most needs. The 
workforce planning work-stream will develop the strategy going forward.

 It is important too that parental views become more evolved. The ‘system’ 
needs to be better at explaining the school setting that would be best for 
their child’s needs.

The High Needs Strategic Review has been ‘writ large’ across the Council and given 
priority focus due to the significant financial pressure which continues to build within 
the High Needs account. In addition to the general fund picking up the HN deficit 
(£4.66m) at the close of 2017-18, additional funding has been committed by the 
Council to strengthen the SENDACT service to bring their structure more into line 
with how other local authorities are operating and work has commenced on capital 
programmes to create additional capacity within the system to cope with volume 
pressures.

One of the biggest factors in the High Needs deficit is the increasing numbers of 
children having to be placed in expensive external specialist provisions. It was 
asked whose responsibility it is within the Council to quality assure the impact and 
value for money of these provisions. [It is Kate Mawer]. In general, Kirklees already 
shies away from provisions that do not offer a quality service.

Mandy reported that a local Alternative Provision Free School bid was submitted by 
the LA earlier this week to create an additional 90 specialist places – some of which 
can be commissioned directly by schools. A decision on the bid will be made early in 
the New Year. If successful, it is estimated the new provision will be open for 
September 2021. If it can be delivered at an earlier point it will be. If the bid is 
unsuccessful the fall-back position would see the Council taking on the Capital build 
issues itself to develop the AP places alongside its commitment to develop further 
places for SEMHD children.

It was asked if information could be provided to quantify the number of applications 
for special school places in comparison to the number of children who are allocated 
a special school place.

3.3 Absence Insurance Scheme deficit recovery [minute 6 of 29th June]

It was confirmed that the journal charges to recover the deficit in the insurance 
scheme had been made in the accounts in Month 6. Schools affected had received 
an explanatory e-mail from David Gearing. Only one school had exhibited some bad 
temper about the charge. Most of the schools who responded to the e-mail had 
understood the need to keep the scheme in balance.



Kirklees Schools Forum -  19 October 2018

4

4 Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board (standing item)
The minutes from the last ELPB meeting will be made available to Schools Forum 
members. The main focus of the meeting was upon the Learning Service’s school 
improvement work. Paul Brennan has conducted an external review of current 
practice. This has identified key areas for improvement and change, issues that are 
not inconsistent with national trends. A draft Learning Strategy will be considered by 
Cabinet in December and will be shared with the Forum in advance of that.

5 Scoping of decisions to be made for 2019-20 School funding round
In comparison to the changes to schools funding that had to be put in place for 
2018-19, there are relatively few further changes that need to be considered for 
funding year 2019-20. Listed below are the main issues where decisions need to be 
reached alongside the Forum. 

 Provision of Growth Funds within the Schools Block

2019-20 will see a new formularised approach to growth funding within the DSG 
Schools Block. To replace the historic level of annual growth funding hitherto 
provided, the ESFA will compare October 2018 pupil census data with that for 
October 2017 to map the positive differences between the years. The 2019-20 
Schools Block will include £1,370 per primary pupil growth and £2,050 per 
secondary pupil growth. In addition, a sum of £65,000 will also be included for each 
brand new school appearing on the October 2018 census. 

It is anticipated that the new methodology will provide an increase in growth funding 
for Kirklees. From the sum provided we will still need to set aside money to operate 
a Pupil Growth Fund and a Falling Rolls Fund and also to fund year group increases 
for a small number of schools growing primary provision by one year group per 
annum. Any new growth funding provided above the level required to satisfy these 
commitments would be really helpful to the task of supporting schools undergoing 
some form of restructure given that reorganisation monies are dwindling rapidly. A 
proposal will be brought to Forum.

 The new Cash Floor factor

2019-20 will see the introduction of a new formula factor, the Funding Floor. The 
2019-20 Schools Block allocation will include a second 0.5% rise in funding per 
pupil. If this is passed on to schools there will be a need to ensure that every 
mainstream school gets at least a 1% increase on their 2017-18 per pupil funding 
baseline. This could not be done in the context of a minimum funding guarantee 
mechanism which continues to be capped at plus 0.5%, so a new fixed funding floor 
factor set at plus 1% is to be introduced to enable the minimum funding increase 
requirement to be delivered. We will need to bring this factor into play next year 
(unless the permission described below is taken up).

 Permission to transfer up to 0.5% out of the Schools Block

(As in 2018-19) local authorities are allowed to make proposals to the Schools 
Forum (and through wider consultation with all schools) to transfer up to 0.5% of 
their total 2019-20 Schools Block funding allocation to other areas of the Dedicated 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  19 October 2018

5

Schools Grant, particularly to help with pressures within the High Needs Block. For 
Kirklees the 0.5% equates to the totality of any new money provided for schools 
within the Schools Block. This was a key factor in the decision not to propose a 
movement of funds for 2018-19. A formal decision now needs to be made by the 
Council on the approach to be taken for 2019-20. 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee

Depending upon the decision reached in respect of the potential transfer of funds 
out of the Schools Block, the Minimum Funding Guarantee for 2019-20 will either be 
set at plus 0.5% (in the event of a transfer out of 0.5% of the Schools Block – the 
fixed funding floor factor could not be used in 2019-20) or it will need to act as a 
balancing mechanism to distribute any unallocated funds that might be present after 
the 1% funding floor factor has done its job (ie if no funds are transferred out of the 
Schools Block).

 Maintained Schools De-delegation

Majority decisions are needed from each of the maintained primary and secondary 
school sectors about de-delegation for financial year 2019-20. As a reminder, 
today’s agenda papers included a summary of the de-delegation arrangements in 
place for 2018-19. Local authority proposals will be brought to the next meeting. 

 Budget arrangements within the Central Schools Services Block

Local authority proposals for expenditure to be supported from the 2019-20 Central 
Schools Services Block allocation will also be brought to the next meeting. As a 
reminder, today’s agenda papers included a summary of the 2018-19 arrangements. 
The transitional arrangements governing the CSSB allocation are expected to 
deliver a modest reduction in the level of funding for 2019-20 so, at a minimum, 
there will need to be adjustments made to some of the budgets within the CSSB. 

6 Teachers' pay award September 2018
A decision has now been made and communicated to schools that the pay uplift 
percentages for the various teacher pay scales will be applied to all spinal column 
points and not just the minimum and maximum values of each scale (as the 
government were recommending). The grant allocations from the ESFA towards the 
cost of the September 2018 pay award for the period 1/9/18 to 31/3/19 are still 
awaited, possibly because the allocations are to be based upon October 2018 pupil 
census data(?) Modelling of a sample of schools has shown that the grant should 
allocate funds which approximate to the cost of the pay award in excess of the 1% 
uplift schools had already included in their 2018-19 budget plans.

7 Any other business
No other business was raised.

8 Confirm minutes



Kirklees Schools Forum -  19 October 2018

6

9 Date and time of next meeting
Friday 30th November 2018
Venue: Tolson Museum
Start: 10:00am


